changes for all other currencies is not material. Assets and
liabilities that are designated in cash flow hedges are not
included:

The following sensitivity is based on foreign currency risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2024, had the AUD moved as illustrated in the
table below with all other variables held constant, post-tax
profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

The Group also has exposures to foreign exchange when
retranslating foreign currency subsidiaries into AUD. The
sensitivity range has been determined using an expected
range of 0.590 to 0.721 USD/AUD for the retranslation of
USD denominated balances for the forthcoming year.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
As the Group’s bank guarantee loans are not material to the
Group and at a fixed interest rate, no sensitivity analysis has
been performed, as any +/- variation in interest rates would
not have a material impact on the post-tax profit for the
remaining period of the loans.

A change in interest rates on the Cash on Deposit would
not have a material impact to the Group and therefore no
sensitivity analysis has been performed.

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 314 235

Trade and other receivables 116 200

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,043) (2,381)

Net exposure (613) (1,946)

Net profit
Higher /
 (Lower)

Equity
Higher /
(Lower)

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Consolidated

- AUD/USD +10% 39 173 39 173

- AUD/USD -10% (48) (211) (48) (211)

80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Subsidiaries
Details relating to subsidiaries are included in Note 29.

Ultimate and direct parent
5G Networks Limited is the ultimate parent entity in the
wholly owned Group comprising the Company and its wholly
owned controlled entities.

Key Management Personnel (KMP) Compensation

Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in the
remuneration report on pages 18 to 25.

Transactions with related parties
During the year, the Group has conducted the following
related party transactions:
•	 A total of $871,622 (2023: $213,191) was paid to Studio